

No. 19-231

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,
Petitioner,
v.

WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation Officer, Amantonka Nation Probation Services;
JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka Nation
ELIZABERTH NELSON, Chief Judge, Amantonka Nation District Court
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 408
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5

 STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. Mr. Reynolds Should be Considered a Non-Indian for the Purposes of Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction Because Long-Standing Federal Precedent Holds that Individuals Who Lack Native American Ancestry Cannot be Considered Indians in a Criminal Jurisdiction Context.....13

 a. Congress and U.S. Courts Have Distilled a Two-Pronged Test for Determining Indian Status for the Purposes of Criminal Jurisdiction.....13

 b. Mr. Reynolds Qualifies as a Non-Indian for the Purposes of SDVCJ.....17

 II. Mr. Reynolds’ Due Process Rights Were Violated When Respondents Failed to Provide Indigent Counsel with the Legal Qualifications Necessary to Represent Non-Indian Defendants Under SDVCJ.....20

 a. The Nation Lacks General Criminal Jurisdiction in the Present Case Because Tribes May Not Exercise Prosecutorial Power over Non-Indians Absent an Affirmative Recognition of Such Authority by Congress.....20

 b. The Indigent Defense Counsel Provided to Mr. Reynolds Failed to Meet the Legal Standards Required by VAWA Because the Attorney Was Not a Member of a State Bar Association25

 III. Alternatively, if Mr. Reynolds Is Classified as an Indian, Respondents Violated the Equal Protection Clause of the Indian Civil Rights Act (ICRA) When They Failed to Provide Him with Counsel Qualified to Represent a Non-Indian in the Same Case...31

 a. Case Law Supports the Application of a Constitutional Standard in Determining Whether Respondents Violated the ICRA.....31

 b. Respondents Violated the ICRA Because They Failed to Provide an Indigent Defense Attorney Qualified to Represent a Non-Indian in VAWA Cases.....34

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Department of Defense Appropriations Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-511, § 8077(b) (1990)	16, 22, 23, 27
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	31
<i>Howlett v. Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 529 F.2d 233 (9 th Cir. 1976)32, 33	33
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (2004)	15
<i>Kelsey v. Pope</i> , 809 F.3d 849 (6 th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Montana v. United States.</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	22
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	15
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	32
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	22, 31
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	passim
<i>Randall v. Yakima Nation Tribal Court</i> , 841 F.2d 897 (9 th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	passim
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	22
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	31
<i>Tom v. Sutton</i> , 533 F.2d 1101 (9 th Cir. 1976)	27
<i>United States v. A.W.L.</i> , 117 F.3d 1423 (8 th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	15
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9 th Cir. 2005)	13, 14, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 U.S. 1954 (2016)	23, 25, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	24
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	16, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Maggi</i> , 598 F.3d 1073 (9 th Cir. 2010)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1974)	21
<i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 273 F.3d 1277 (10 th Cir. 2001)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Reza-Ramos</i> , 816 F.3d 1110 (9 th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	passim
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8 th Cir. 2009)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 733 F.2d 449 (7 th Cir. 1984)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> 792 F.3d 1103 (9 th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	21
<i>Wetsit v. Stafne</i> , 44 F.3d 823 (9 th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>White Eagle v. One Feather</i> , 478 F.2d 1311 (8 th Cir. 1973)	33
<i>Worcester v. Georgia.</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1152	14
18 U.S.C. § 1153	11, 14
2 A.N.C. § 503	28, 34
2 A.N.C. § 101	5
2 A.N.C. § 201	5
2 A.N.C. § 301	5
2 A.N.C. § 501	5, 29

2 A.N.C. § 606.....	5
2 A.N.C. § 607.....	5, 29
25 U.S.C. § 1301.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1302.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1303.....	9, 22, 32
25 U.S.C. § 1304.....	25, 26, 33
3 A.N.C. § 201.....	6
3 A.N.C. § 202.....	20

Other Authorities

Lindsay Cutler, <i>Tribal Sovereignty, Tribal Court Legitimacy, and Public Defense</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 1752 (2016).....	28
National Conference of Bar Examiners & the American Bar Association, <i>Comprehensive Guide to Bar Admission Requirements 2018</i> (2018).....	29
<i>Rulings of the U.S. Supreme Court as They Affect the Powers and Authorities of the Indian Tribal Governments</i> , 107th Cong., 2nd Sess. (2002).....	16
S. Rep. 112-153 (2012).....	26, 27, 30
Shefali Singh, <i>Closing the Gap of Justice: Providing Protection for Native American Women Through the Special Domestic Violence Provision of VAWA</i> , 28 Colum. J. Gender & L. 197 (2014).....	26

Treatises

<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i>	12, 24
---	--------

Regulations

Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010 (TLOA), Pub. L. No. 111-211, Title II, §234(a) (2010) .	23
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, § 904 (2013) ...	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	22
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	22
